AACS RED LASER ADDENDUM FOR CPRM-COMPATIBLE OPTICAL DISC MEDIA TO THE AACS CONTENT PARTICIPANT AGREEMENT FOR ELIGIBLE CONTENT PARTICIPANTS

WHEREAS, AACS LA and 4C Entity, LLC ("4C") have entered an agreement pursuant to which certain 4C Technology will be used in relation to certain AACS Red Laser Recorders to permit authentication of media as CPRM compatible;

WHEREAS, in relation to the use of the 4C Technology, 4C has agreed that AACS Content Participants that are Eligible Content Participants and have executed this Addendum ("AACS Red Laser Eligible Content Participants") may request expiration of 4C CPRM Device Keys used in AACS Red Laser Recorders pursuant to the criteria and procedures set forth in the 4C CPRM Device Key Appendix and may participate in the expiration processes and procedures as set forth in that Appendix;

WHEREAS, AACS LA desires to provide its Eligible Content Participants with the aforesaid right to request expiration of the 4C CPRM Device Keys pursuant to this Addendum and the undersigned AACS Eligible Content Participant desires to be able to exercise such right;

NOW, THEREFORE, for in consideration of the foregoing premises and the covenants and agreements set forth herein, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. **DEFINITIONS.** All capitalized terms not separately defined below shall have the same meaning as in the AACS Content Participant Agreement.
 - **a.** "4C CPRM Device Key" means the cryptographic value used to decrypt portions of a 4C CPRM Media Key Block in order to calculate a 4C Media Key, as defined in the AACS Red Laser Specifications.
 - **b.** "4C Technology" means the methods for encryption (including local encryption), decryption, and renewability for purposes of protecting certain digital content from unauthorized interception and copying which methods are described in specifications developed and published by 4C Entity, LLC and the 4C Founders.
 - c. "AACS Red Laser Recorder" means that portion of a Licensed Recorder that is configured to record content in AACS Recordable form onto optical media to which data is recorded using a red laser.
- 2. EXPIRATION OF 4C CPRM DEVICE KEYS. Upon execution of this Addendum, Content Participant may request expiration of 4C Device Keys, and may participate in the expiration process, in the circumstances and under the procedures set forth in the 4C Device Key Appendix.
- 3. **DISCLAIMER AND LIMITATION OF LIABILITY.** The disclaimers and limitations of liability as set forth in the Adopter Agreement shall apply to the activities licensed pursuant to this Addendum, provided that for purposes of this Addendum only, 4C and 4C Founders shall be included within those disclaimers and limitations of liability as if they were AACS and AACS Founders, respectively.

4. RELATIONSHIP OF ADDENDUM TO CONTENT PARTICIPANT

AGREEMENT. All of the provisions of Content Participant's Content Participant Agreement shall remain in full force and effect, provided that this Addendum provides the supplemental right to seek expiration of 4C CPRM Device Keys and to participate in related expiration processes and procedures, as set forth in the 4C CPRM Device Key Appendix.

5. TERM AND TERMINATION. The term of this Addendum shall be co-terminous with the term of Content Participant's Content Participant Agreement and shall be subject to the same termination provisions as are provided in the Content Participant Agreement.

Signatures next page.

SO AGREED AS OF THE DATE FIRST BELOW WRITTEN.

This Agreement may be executed in multiple counterparts.

AACS LA: By:	Eligible Content Participant: By:
Name:	Name:
Title:	Title:
Addresses for notices	
AACS LA LLC: c/o AACS Administration 3855 SW 153rd Drive Beaverton, Oregon 97006 USA	Eligible Content Participant:
Intel GF Inc. 2200 Mission College Boulevard Santa Clara, California 95052 USA	International Business Machines Corp. New Orchard Road Armonk, New York 10504 USA
By:	By:
Name:	Name:
Title: Attorney-in-fact	Title: Attorney-in-fact
Date:	Date:
Panasonic Intellectual Property Corporation of America 300 Delaware Avenue, Suite 1203 Wilmington, Delaware 19801, USA	Microsoft Corporation 1 Microsoft Way Redmond, Washington 98052 USA
Ву:	By:
Name:	Name:
Title: Attorney-in-fact	Title: Attorney-in-fact
Date:	Date:
SCA IPLA Holdings, Inc. (Sony) 550 Madison Avenue, 27th Floor New York, NY 10022 USA	Toshiba America Information Systems, Inc 9740 Irvine Boulevard Irvine, California 92618 USA
Ву:	Ву:
Name:	Name:
Title: Attorney-in-fact	Title: Attorney-in-fact
Date:	Date:
Dutc	Dutc

AACS Red Laser CPRM Addendum Content Participant Agreement Version Revised: October 16, 2009

Signatures continued next page.

Disney Technology Operations	Warner Brothers Entertainment, Inc.
and Licensing	4000 Warner Boulevard
500 S. Buena Vista Street	Los Angeles, California 91522 USA
Burbank, California 91521 USA	
_	
By:	By:
Name:	Name:
Title: Attorney-in-fact	Title: Attorney-in-fact
Date:	Date:

Remainder of page intentionally blank.